

No. 24-699

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

CORPORACIÓN CIMEX, S.A. (CUBA), *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
KING RANCH INC., VERTIENTES-
CAMAGUEY SUGAR COMPANY,
AND GRANT MANHEIM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JARED R. BUTCHER
Counsel of Record
BERLINER, CORCORAN & ROWE LLP
1101 Seventeenth Street, NW,
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 293-1074
jbutcher@berlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

130911



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Helms-Burton Act Is Intended To End The Cuban Government’s Stonewalling Of Compensation Owed To U.S. Nationals	4
II. For The First Time In 60 Years, U.S. Nationals Have An Opportunity To Obtain Compensation Via The Remedy Created By Title III Of The Helms-Burton Act	6
III. The FSIA Should Not Pose Yet Another Impediment To The Remedy That Congress Bestowed Upon U.S. Nationals	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Columbia Hosp. for Women Med. Ctr., Inc. v. NCRIC, Inc.</i> , 461 B.R. 648 (D.D.C. Bankr. 2011)	9
<i>de Fernandez v. CMA CGM S.A.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 3d 1309 (S.D. Fla. 2023)	6
<i>Department of Agriculture Rural Development Rural Housing Service v. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024).	14
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Corporación CIMEX S.A.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)	12
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Corporación Cimex, S.A.</i> , 111 F.4th 12, 39 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	14
<i>Fernandez v. Trafigura Trading, LLC</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205909 (D. Del. Nov. 14, 2022)	9
<i>Garcia-Bengochea v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 57 F.4th 916 (11th Cir. 2023)	4, 8
<i>Havana Docks Corp. v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 119 F.4th 1276 (11th Cir. 2024)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Haskew</i> , Claim No. CU-0849 (FCSC June 26, 1968)	11
<i>King Ranch Inc. v. Empresa Agropecuaria Nuevitas, et al.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00594 (D.D.C.)	1
<i>Moreira v. Société Générale, S.A.</i> , 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 250 (2d Cir. Jan. 7, 2025)	7
<i>Sierra v. Trafigura Trading LLC</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160441 (D. Del. Sept. 6, 2024)	6, 12
<i>Sucesores De Don Carlos Nuñez Y Doña Pura Galvez, Inc. v. Société Générale, S.A.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 3d 295 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	6
<i>Valle v. Trivago GmbH</i> , 56 F.4th 1265 (11th Cir. 2022)	5, 6
 Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities	
22 U.S.C. § 6023(11)	7
22 U.S.C. § 6023(13)(A)	7
22 U.S.C. § 6081(2)	5
22 U.S.C. § 6081(3)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
22 U.S.C. § 6081(6).....	5
22 U.S.C. § 6081(8).....	6
22 U.S.C. § 6081(11).....	3, 5
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a).....	6, 7
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(1)(A).....	3, 4
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(4)(B).....	8
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(5)(C).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1330(b)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	3
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a).....	12
28 U.S.C. §§ 1605-07	11
H.R. Rep. No. 104-468 (1996) (Conf. Rep.), reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 558.....	7
NY CLS Gen. Oblig. § 13-103.....	9
Restat. 2d of Judgments, § 18 cmt. c.	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Sylvia M. Becker & Patrick Hovakimian, <i>Foreign Claims Settlement Commission of the U.S.</i> , United States Department of Justice (updated April 21, 2022), https://www. justice.gov/fcsc/claims-against-cuba	4, 5
Richard E. Feinberg, <i>Reconciling U.S. Property Claims in Cuba: Transforming Trauma into Opportunity</i> , Latin America Initiative at Brookings (December 2015)	5
<i>Libertad Act Filing Statistics</i> , https://static1. squarespace.com/static/563a4585e4b00d 0211e8dd7e/t/664e2fe9347bf160c998fa81/ 1716400105412/Libertad+Act+Filing+ Statistics.pdf	9, 10
List of Restricted Entities and Subentities Associated With Cuba Effective June 12, 2020— United States Department of State (last accessed Jan. 24, 2025)	7
Michael R. Pompeo, Secretary of State, <i>Remarks to the Press</i> (Apr. 17, 2019), https://2017-2021. state.gov/remarks-to-the-press-11/	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S.-Cuba Trade and Economic Council, <i>After 43 Months, Florida District Court Judge Hands First Cuba Libertad Act Verdict-Four Cruise Lines Must Pay US\$439,217,424.51 Plus US\$11,707,484.31 In Legal Fees. Appeals Probable</i> , https://www.cubatrade.org/blog/2022/12/30/5ktq139s6hbx6zam2lse7uiiy193lz	10
